In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seeran 106 ot e NOtice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986 |n CVI_

Companies House

FRIDAY

n Company details

Company number | 0 [ 7 [ 8 [6[7 [0[7 ]9

*A7ZCV79M*
15/02/2019 #42

COMPANIES HOUSE

1, please

it

ishouse
A20

2 Filling in this form
Please complete n typescript of in

Company name in full ’ Denmans Garden Limited (in Liquidation)

bold black capitals

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Anthony

Surname Murphy

Liquidator's address

Building name/number‘ 20 Midtown

Street [ 20 Procter Street

Post town I Holborn

County/Region ’ London

Postcode wW ’?’»1 W/_’_SI-N X

Country | United Kingdom

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) | © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname I another hguidator

Liquidator's address @

Building hame/number ’ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another hgquidator

Post town '

County/Region ’

Postcode f(Alili ’7 r

Country ’

0417 Version 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or mare creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

[ | attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Swnatre

Signature date IT W 0 W W WF E
S

04/17 Version 10



L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{ontact name

Zak Wilde

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Harrisons Business Recovery &

Insolvency (London) Limited

’ Address

20 Midtown

‘ 20 Procter Street

|

Post town

Holborn

County/Region

London

= Jwlcltv[ Te[nlx

{ Country

United Kingdom

DX

Telephane

0207 317 9160

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshause

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Denmans Garden Limited (in Liquidation)
" Denmans / the Company ”

10 December 2018



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 24 March 2018 to 10 December 2018 and a Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 24 March 2017 to 10 December 2018

B Time Analysis for the period 24 March 2018 to 10 December 2018

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 24 March 2017 to 10 December 2018

D Additiona! Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Introduction

I, Anthony Murphy of Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London) Limited, 20 Midtown,
20 Procter Street, London, WC1V 6NX, was appointed as Liquidator of Denmans on 24 March
2017. The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of the
liguidation, which covers the period from 24 March 2018 to 10 December 2018 (“the Period™)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found at http://harrisons.uk.com/privacy-policy. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was Clock House, Denmans Lane, Fontwell, West Sussex,
BN18 0SU.

The registered office of the Company was changed to c/o Harrisons Business Recovery &
Insolvency (London) Limited, 20 Midtown, 20 Proctor Street, London, WC1V 6NX and its
registered number is 07867079.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, I have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
comparison to the directors’ statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report pravides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liguidation since the date of my last annual progress report, together with information on the
overall outcome of the liquidation.

In the Period, the only matters that have affected the costs to any particular extent was drafting
the first annual progress report and drafting the final report to creditors.

Administration {inciuding statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Inscivency Act 1986 and other related legisiation. Details about the work I anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
As previously reported, I instructed Marriott & Co (“Marriotts”), an independent, specialist asset

valuation, asset advisory and asset disposal business, to prepare a formal valuation and to
assist with the disposal of Denmans’ tangible assets (“the Assets”).

Liquidator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

36

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

31

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

On 10 March 2017, Marriotts valued the equipment, furniture and furnishings at some £9,000
and the trading stock at £550.

Due to the nature of the business, and the physical location of the tangible assets i.e. lying
within the confines of the garden centre, Marriotts’ preferred strategy and recommendation
was to conduct an on site auction.

After an active marketing period of four weeks, the tangible assets of Denmans attracted
considerable interest. The auction subsequently took place on 26 April 2017 and due to high
interest, Marriotts achieved total realisations of £44,745. This was an exceptional result and
exceeded all expectations.

As previously reported, Marriotts were paid £9,712 plus VAT for their vatluation of the Assets
and all activities connected with the auction. These costs were based on an agreed fee of 15%
of the £44,745 gross realisations achieved at auction, plus a £3,000 fee for preparing the
valuation report. A further £1,162 in respect of disbursements was incurred, including
marketing costs and incidental expenditure such as mileage.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. I would
confirm that in this case there were 7 employees who had residual preferential claims in the
liquidation.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator was required to undertake was to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those investigations revealed
potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit of creditors.

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidaticn and is confidential.

Since my last progress report I would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Liqurdator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

55

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge dated 5 March 2015
over all the property and undertakings of Denmans in favour of Lloyds Bank PLC (“Lloyds/the
Bank”). The Bank also held a personal guarantee from the former Director, which was
unlimited.

Since appointment, the Director of Denmans has settled a long running personal dispute with
the previous joint owner of the garden centre and the café, Mr John Brookes. The details of
the settlement are confidential, but as part of the overall agreement, the Company’s
indebtedness to Lloyds (approximately £90,000) has been repaid in full.

There was no substituted claim against Denmans in respect of this settlement.
Preferential Creditors

A distribution of £4,022 was agreed and paid to the Redundancy Payments Service on 21
November 2017 in respect of the subordinated preferential claims of the employees of
Denmans.

Unsecured Creditors
I received claims totalling £76,558 from 15 creditors.

As previously reported, I confirm that the realisations in the liquidation are insufficient to
declare a dividend to the unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.

Liquidators Remuneration & Expenses

My time costs for the Period are £5,762. This represents 42 hours at an average rate of £139
per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period can be
found at section 3 of this report and I confirm that £7,116 has been drawn during the Period
on account of my accrued time costs.

I confirm that £22,116 has been drawn against my total time costs since my appointment and
that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

Alsp attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2017
to 10 December 2018 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of the
liquidation. These time costs total £24,821 which represents 125 hours at an average rate of
£199 per hour.

You will recall that I provided creditors with my fees estimate prior to the agreement of the
basis of my remuneration as time costs. As noted in my first progress report, it was necessary
during the liquidation to seek further approval to increase my original fees estimate for the
following reasons:

" The costs in dealing with the administration of the liquidation, including the statutory
compliance and statutory reporting, exceeded my original estimation.

Liquidator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

56

5.7

5.8

59

6.1

. Far greater work has been done than was originally expected to assist the former
employees of the Company with their claims for arears of wages and salaries, and in
providing information to the Redundancy Payments Service in relation to employee
claims.

= Greater asset realisations meant that the Liquidator was able to pay a preferential
dividend. Additional, unexpected, work was undertaken to agree the claim of the
Redundancy Payments Service.

. Further work was needed to establish whether the former employees have a
preferential claim in respect of any outstanding holiday pay, over and beyond the
claims paid by the Redundancy Payments Service,

] The costs in preparing this final progress report to creditors and deal with the closure
formalities.
. The closure of the case has been delayed pending the dispute referred to in section

4.3 above. The dispute also required further work to be done to provide information
to the parties.

The approved fees estimate currently in force imposes an overall cap on my fees of £22,200.
I confirm that the fees drawn have not exceeded the estimate as approved by creditors.

The Liquidator has drawn £22,116 against the total set fee agreed of £22,000 approved by
creditors.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liguidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-to-fees/.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this

account explains creditors’ rights on receipt of this information and also when I will vacate
office and obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

Liquidator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A - Receipts and Payments Account from 24 March 2018 to 10 December 2018
and a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 24 March 2017 to 10
December 2018

Liquidator's Final Account



Statement
of Affairs
£

9,580.00
NIL

9,580.00

Denmans Garden Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS

Equipment, Furniture and Furnishings
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Accountancy Fees

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidator's Remuneratton
Agents'/Valuers' Fees
Agents'/Valuers' Disbursements
Corporation Tax

Insurance of Assets

Preferential Creditors (Employees)
Bank Charges

(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 24 March 2018
To 10 December 2018

£

Nil
2.43
2.43

Nil

Nil
(7,116.30)
Nil

Nil

(10.83)

Nil

Nil

(1.16)
(7,128.29)

(7,125.86)

From 24 March 2017
To 10 December 2018

£

44,745.54
59.77
44,805.31

(100.00)
(7,500.00)
(22,116.30)
(9,711.83)
(1,162.00)
(10.83)
(181.50)
(4,021.69)

(1.16)
(44,805.31)



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B — Time Analysis for the period 24 March 2018 to 10 December 2018

Liquidator's Final Account



O¥¥L BLOZ J/8qusdeq 0l

B1-£0-G| UOISIBA

| Jo | ebed

PAIRID 334 [R)OL

(1119 .44

15'8E¢ 00 Z9L's 09’y 08l 06'0¢ 06'Z 00’0 SINCH |BIGL
00'521 0529 050 000 050 000 oo'o sJoNpald
006Z1 DS 29 050 000 050 000 oo SIONPAIZ )M LIoNeIIUNUAGD  LOS
29'8€1 0S'669'S okt 08 s oot 062 oo'o B d § Uone. v
0062t 0G €L oLl 000 oLt 000 000 15€09i04 924 jo uonesedald BEL
G avi oG ar L) as 6 83 ¢ 8 G are QOOLT - PUFBD &
[4: RE 8 00 &¥i oLl 0z 0 030 000 a0 CER/LZPIOTY | WA - BIUSe] 881
00 LEL 00 €L el ot 0 090 0oo ano swawded - ;BIyseD Jg|
0C OvL 00 25z 08l 08 L 000 000 0o sidasey - JFyseD 99.
00 orl 0C 8+t 0ZE 0ze 000 000 [al] SUOIBIISUCDAY UNGITY JuBLD - 1BIUSED  vitl
06 852 0S 221 050 000 0oo 050 000 CEY/LTEIOZP LVYA J9RI0H Judunuioddy - ukupy  BGL
g8 281 05 29G'% 0% 62 oog 0122 oz Qo0 uonepink - Hoday $53/50.4 jenuuy - Uy |Gl
GLEEL 00 LZE bz or L 00 L 000 obo SPI0D81 Jo SURUBIUIBN YO
[RIZ01:3Y] jeig poddng S[PUOISSS)0. Y

AnoH aBeiaay (3) 1800 Sun] SINOH |Bj0) T SJUR)SISSY 101UBE JBYIO JoBeuelw Jsuped UOIDUNS YoM JO UOHEDINSSE|D

1S0d 8po) osloig
8L02Z/24/0L 0L 8LOZ/COMZ ‘WOl
pajiwi uapieg SUBLILAG - LOOYIWNIJ

Alewwing 1509 ' awil 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug swiy



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C — Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 24 March 2017 to 10
December 2018

Liguidator's Final Account



S0:ZL 8102 IBquiesa LI

81-€0-G| UCISIOA

€ o | abed

i0gze 009.8'y 00°GL (L) ors 00z 0g L 1955y JO SUDILESIeaY
00SiE 06 281 oS0 oo o 000 0s0 [o]a]] 51985y JO uonesIeay - |e6a zie
00 €42 00 €42 Wl oo o 0EO 0.0 000 s|assy jo LoNesIeay - siuaby | g
6l p0OZ 0% 654 0ig [HoRe] QEE 0go oro uoida|03 igaq £0e
00541 06 41 aLo coo 01D 000 000 108 Z0€
00 ¥22 00 8t Qe 00Q 0E L 0L0 000 sjasse Buunsul pue Buunoas ‘luap| L0g
L8l 0S ¥ZT'E [+FAF3 000 0i0 gLo 069 Sjasse O uoneseay 00¢
|14 0S'GPB'L L1 000 o0L's 0e'0 [} 8 suonebnsaau|
S/ 8962 00 £12 ore oco 0E L o00 oLl voday wvaan L0z
+9 ¥81 00 ¥E0°L 096§ oco ors 000 0z 0 suonebBisaAL; [e1aURE)  GOZ
DO GLE 05 v6 e 0 000 000 0E0 00Q MBA2I Z dIS 102
99 iz 05" L9’ 119 %4 00'0 06 51 09'S [ e sioNpaID
00641 005t 0o coo irA ] g0¢ 000 DHWH - swiei) 61§
1Z 992 Q0 S6E"L 0ze 000 0Le 052z 00 Ody - SWIed 21§
28902 00 SS¢ 4 000 0L | 0 eC 000 {NOId/PaY) paindasun - sakoldws /1S
e €81 06 vEs (] a0 08¢ 0EC a0 (ioH/sebem) swie jeid - ssdoidug 91§
00 LEZ 00 1€2 ol oo o 090 oro 000 SI0)paL) pAINJAS 805
00641 goole 0Z 1| [0dy] ozl 000 000 dsuadag pUE BPEI] SWIED #0G
o 82Z 08 £40°L (VR4 [V} 08z 06 L o000 SIO)IPSID YHM LONEDILNWWOY  LOS
GE 90¢ 0SEEL'L 0LE oo o 06 | D00 08 L uCIpRID  00G
6T°LSt 05'¥EL'EL 0L 8 ooz 0L 65 00'9 09't Buiuue| g p UucHEISLILDY
00 21 0S L84 0l oo [/ 000 000 I1SBD8I04 884 40 UoIREUB] 9RL
00 OtL 00 Q¢ (6] 050 000 008 000 00910 - J8IUseD &8¢
07 CEL 00 £5¢ 08| ot L 090 000 000 EEB/LZH/OZY LVA - JBIUse] gl
95°9¥%1 Q% 659 [eh-] 0ge 0L} 000 000 suaWAed - JAIyseDy 8|
00 ¥ 00 v oLy oL ¥ ooo 0o 000 sidiaoay - awsel 99
00 0F L 0C 800°L 0Z 4 0z 000 000 000 SUCHEIIIUCIBY JUNCI3Y JUSIIT - JBIUSED gL
00844 00se 0z 0 000 0z o 000 000 maiaay puod - Guipuog g}
00544 0s 25 ] Qo0 (4] 34] 000 000 uongnoey pueg 1B - Buipuog g1
00521 05 Z90'L 058 000 0S8 000 000 suonepinb - woday ssauboud jeuid - Buisory gr1
00 6L 06 s¢ 0z0 000 0z 0 000 000 0D9LD JepI0H uawwioddy - Loy 09
15 802 05 L4 0LE oo 05¢ oL 000 £EB/LZH/9ZP LYA JAPIOH Judwiuioddy - Dy 651
88 (€1 06 290t 05 62 coo )] k4 orz 009 uonepinbi - yoday ssaibo.g enUUY - LWPY  LGL
00§lE 0% 51 G50 0oo 000 s e 000 Maay 2110305 85BD - UILPY Lyl
00 §LE 06 9vt Ci ooo ooa oLt ooo MAINTY [BNUUY - ULPY BEL
00&L1 0625 cED goo 0E 0 000 0040 MBIABY £ UIUCKH - UALDY  AE
00'sil 0% 18 050 000 050 000 000 soueuae Aeig §d) - LwpY ¢4
00 G641 05 ZZL QL0 000 0L 0 [adley 000 20UBPUOCOSALIOY [BIBUAY T L
€l 8re 05299't oLY coo or v 0L o 084 000 ylm Buigaq €11
00641 05 292 oSl 000 s ooo 009 ssosiapy Bunswg yum Buieaq g4t
Z8 L84 05 ¥SR oz o ot 061 000 000 P08 4O BDUBLSIUEN 0L
65 621 0G G60°1 oLe 000 065 ozo oo uaneaynou juawinoddy  £aL
00 OvL 00 87 020 070 000 000 00 0 dn-1as ARBNSILIWPY  ZOL
SSBLL 00 GBE 0ce oo gee 000 000 Buiuued asen  LQL
{3) aey Hels poddng SI2UOISS8J0.Id

Aunoy abesaay (3) 1802 i) $INOH [e}0 L 9 Sjue)SISSY JOWRS YLD safeury Jaupey UGIHIUNS HIOAN JO LUOGEIIPESE))

180d -8poQ 100l014
8LOZ/ZL/OL 101 /L0Z/E0MT WO
pajiw uspies suewuaq - LOOYINNIA

Aewwng 3so0) % awll 6dIS Pajielaq - Aiug swiy



G0l 8102 Jequadeq L 8L-E0-GL UCISIap € J0 Z afed

0E 914’22 DAWIE|7) $834 [B10]
FA:35:13 05 €86'5C 0€ ¥EL or oz 00 g8 06 €1 00zl SINOH [BI0L
{3) aey HEls voddng S[BUCIESB)0I4
Apnop ebeleay (3)i1son owiL SINOY [Bj0 L ¥ Slue)SISSY 10IUBS JHPG JaBeuey Jauped UDIOUN YO O UDIIEDNISSR|D

1S0d epo) josloid
BLOZ/ZL/0L OL L10E/E0IYE WOl
pajwr uapleg suewusq - LOOVYWNIA

Alewwng 3s09 B swil 6dIS Palielaq - Aug awij



G0-¢L gL0Z Jaquwadag || 2L-£0-Gl UOISIBA, ¢ Jo ¢ abed

0Z°k9 lejo)
oz 19 Buizaw waiD o} sBEaI Wy  [9ABI) 2107/0LAL
unowy asoding pue adA) 8je() uoljdesuel |

“}$213Ju] UE SBY 3RDOSEER AUR 10 UL SIY SO JAP|OY 32130 3y} UMyM u) Aped 0} 10 ULy SJap|oy 3ty 3y 0) 3)geied JO pIED SJUNOWE JAYID

8L02/2L/0L 0L 2108/20/p2 Woi4
1504 "apog joaloid
pajWN UapJeD SUBWUSE - LOOVINNIQ

sjuawasingsiq z fobajyen
Alewwng 3509 g swi] 6dIS - Aju3 swi)



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

31

3.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a reqgular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Ammangement
Mishcon De Reya LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Marriott & Co (professional valuers) 15% of realisations plus disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the compiexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

In this case, Mishcon De Reya LLP agreed not to seek payment of any remuneration,

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

“ Paid in the
Paid in prior period

Incurred but Total

- period £ covered by ::tte £paid e
. o _ this report £
Agents'/Valuers’ Fees Nil 9,712 Nil 9,712
Agent’s/Valuers’ Disbursements Nil 1,162 Nil 1,162

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as Category 1 disbursements to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Liquidator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.3

4.1

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by Harrisons (where
appropriate) were provided in the Trustee's Initial Report and approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

A schedule of Harrisons’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July is detailed
below,

2018/2019
£
Directors 305 - 550
Managers 250 — 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Liquidator's Final Account



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) - “THE COMPANY”
COMPANY NUMBER - 07867079

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company’s creditors that:
1  The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2 Within 21 days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
{with the concurrence of at leasi 5% in value of the unsecured creditars or any unsecured
creditor with the permission of the court) may request in writing that the Liguidator provide further
information about his remuneration or expenses included within the final account.

3  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account, make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator, as set out in the final account, are excessive.

4 A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator
by the end of the pernod of 8 weeks from the delivery of this notice. However, if any request for
information or any application to court is made, the period will run until that request or application
is finaily determined.

5 The Liquidator will vacate office under s171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering the final
account to the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period. The notice delivered will
state whether any creditor has objected to the Liquidator's reiease.

6 The Liquidator will be released under s173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office unless any of the creditors have objected to this, in which case the Liguidator will
apply to the Secretary of State for his release in the alternative.

Date: 10 December 2018

Apthony Murphy, the Liquidator whose address 1s 20 Midtown, 20 Procter Street, London, WC1V 6NX
ay be contacted at this address or by telephone on 0207 317 9160 or via email at
london@harrisons.uk.com.



